15

16 17

19

20 21

22 23

- SEC. 2. Publication clause. This act being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage
- and publication in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital,

newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 5, A. D. 1919.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital April 8, 1919.

W. S. ALLEN, Secretary of State,

CHAPTER 156.

QUALIFICATIONS OF TEACHERS, ETC.

H. F. 332.

AN ACT to repeal the law as it appears in section two thousand seven hundred and thirty-four-p (2734-p), supplement to the code, 1913, and to enact a substitute therefor and relating to qualifications of teachers, teachers' certificates and fee therefor.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

That section two thousand seven hundred and thirty-four-p (2734-p) supplement to the code, 1913, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof:

SECTION 1. Substitute enactment—teachers—qualifications—certificate, etc.—act not applicable. Each applicant for a certificate shall pay a fee of one dollar (\$1.00), one half of which shall be paid into the state treasury on or before the first day of the succeeding 2 3 month, and one half shall be paid into the county institute fund. Provided, however, that all applicants for teachers' certificates shall have had, before receiving a certificate to teach, at least twelve weeks of normal training and shall furnish a certificate from the institution where such training has been received, which certificate shall have 8 printed thereon the subjects taken and the standing in each subject; 9 but the examination in all subjects other than didactics may be taken 10 at any regular examination prior to, or after, the term of normal 11 training has been taken; the examination shall not be complete until 12 13 the normal training has been certified as herein provided. 14

It is further provided that this act shall not apply to the regular graduates of the state university, state teachers' college, state college of agriculture and mechanic arts, any accredited college of the state, or any other school of like character outside the state.

18

It is further provided that, in the case of graduates of four year courses in approved or accredited high schools, the grades made in didactics in an approved normal training course in any of the institutions mentioned in this section may be accepted by the state board of educational examiners and by the county superintendent in lieu of the examination in didactics.

SEC. 2. Publication clause. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publi3 cation in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital both 4 published in the city of Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 5, A. D. 1919.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital April 8, 1919.

W. S. ALLEN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 157.

LAND PATENT TO HOMER CLARK.

H. F. 466.

AN ACT authorizing and directing the governor and secretary of state to execute and deliver to Homer Clark a patent conveying government lot 2 of section 31, township 77 north, range 20 west 5th P. M., in Marion county, Iowa.

Whereas, the United States of America, by act of congress, dated August 8, 1846, granted to the state of Iowa government lot 2 of section 31, township 77 north, range 20 west 5th P. M., and said lands were purchased from the state of Iowa July 9, 1857, by Alonzo Reynolds and patent was issued to the said Alonzo Reynolds on February 16, 1853, and, in said patent, said real estate was erroneously described as being lot 2, quarter section 31, township 77 north, range 20 west 5th P. M., which erroneous description cast a cloud upon the title of the present owner of said real estate; and,

WHEREAS, Homer Clark is the present owner of said real estate and has an unbroken chain of title from the United States to him, therefore, in order to clear the apparent cloud upon said title,

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Homer Clark—land patent—conveyance. That the governor and secretary of state shall, in the name of the state of lowa and under its seal, convey by patent to Homer Clark the following described real estate, to wit:

Government lot No. 2, section 31, township 77 north, range 20 west 5th P. M., Marion county, Iowa; and transfer to him any and all interest which the state of Iowa may have in said real estate, said conveyance to have the same force and effect as the original patent, which does not correctly describe said real estate.

Approved April 5, A. D. 1919.